The tax for the year is disaggregated as follows:
Tax on profit for the year  377  269
Tax on other changes in equity  9  (6)
Tax on other comprehensive income  (60)  (86)
Total tax for the year  326  177

The tax on profit for the year is calculated as follows:
Current tax  414  300
Deferred tax  (14)  (36)
Adjustment of tax relating to previous years  (23)  5
Total tax on profit for the year  377  269

The tax on profit for the year breaks down as follows:
Calculated 25% tax on profit for the year before tax  402  115
Adjustment of calculated tax in foreign Group enterprises relative to 25%  49  (13)
Change in deferred tax as a result of change in corporation tax rate  (2)  1
Tax effect of:
Non-deductible expenses/non-taxable income  1  38
Non-deductible losses/non-taxable gains on shares  (97)  1
Adjustment of tax relating to previous years  (23)  5
Value adjustment of tax assets, net  64  124
Other adjustments  (17)  (2)
Total  377  269

Effective tax rate 23.4% 58.5%

Tax on other comprehensive income
Before

tax
Tax income/

expense
After

tax
Before

tax
Tax income/

expense After tax

(DKKm) 2008 2009
Foreign currency translation adjustments, foreign enterprises  (44)  -   (44)  104  -   104
Value adjustment of hedging instruments  (243)  54  (189)  (38)  4  (34)
Actuarial gains (losses)  (42)  6  (36)  (103)  22  (81)
Other adjustments  -   -   -   -   60  60
Total  (329)  60  (269)  (37)  86  49

2009 DSV ANNUAL REPORT
45

NOTES ·  cONSOLIDATED FINANcIAL STATEMENTS

notE 12 – intAngiblES

(DKKm) Goodwill IT software
Customer

relationships
Other

intangibles
Intangibles in

progress Total
Cost at 1 January 2008  4,434  317  592  2  80  5,425
Additions relating to acquisition of enterprises  3,241  15  468  2  -   3,726
Additions for the year  -   184  -   1  46  231
Disposals at cost   (393)  (36)  -   -   (1)  (430)
Reclassification  -   (8)  -   -   -   (8)
Foreign currency translation adjustments  (102)  (2)  (9)  2  -   (111)
Total cost at 31 December 2008  7,180  470  1,051  7  125  8,833

Total amortisation and impairment at 1 January 2008  10  184  115  2  -   311
Amortisation and impairment for the year  19  56  71  -   -   146
Amortisation of assets disposed of  (19)  (29)  -   1  -   (47)
Reclassification  -   (8)  -   -   -   (8)
Foreign currency translation adjustments  -   (3)  (1)  (1)  -   (5)
Total amortisation and impairment at 31 December 2008  10  200  185  2  -   397
Carrying amount at 31 December 2008  7,170  270  866  5  125  8,436
Of which, assets under finance leases  -   26  -   -   -   26

Cost at 1 January 2009  7,180  470  1,051  7  125  8,833
Additions relating to acquisition of enterprises  265  -   -   -   -   265
Additions for the year  -   17  1  1  112  131
Disposals at cost  (16)  (13)  -   -   -   (29)
Reclassification  -   152  -   (2)  (138)  12
Foreign currency translation adjustments  72  -   7  (1)  -   78
Total cost at 31 December 2009  7,501  626  1,059  5  99  9,290

Total amortisation and impairment at 1 January 2009  10  200  185  2  -   397
Amortisation and impairment for the year  -   78  106  -   -   184
Amortisation of assets disposed of  -   (15)  -   -   -   (15)
Reclassification  -   2  -   -   -   2
Foreign currency translation adjustments  -   -   -   1  -   1
Total amortisation and impairment at 31 December 2009  10  265  291  3  -   569
Carrying amount at 31 December 2009  7,491  361  768  2  99  8,721
Of which, assets under finance leases  -   15  -   -   -   15

All intangibles other than goodwill are deemed to have limited useful lives.

Capitalised IT software is mainly internally developed software.

notE 11 – EARningS PER ShARE

(DKKm) 2008 2009
Profit for the year  1,233  191
Share of consolidated profit for the year attributable to minority interests  6  6
DSV A/S shareholders’ share of profit for the year  1,227  185
Amortisation of customer relationships  71  106
Share-based payments  25  25
Special items, net  (78)  688
Tax effect thereof  (114)  (205)
Adjusted profit for the year  1,131  799